

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MICHAEL GYUGO,

Appellant,

v.

FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 2016-0564

On Appeal from the Franklin County Court of
Appeals, Tenth Appellate District

Court of Appeals
Case No. 15AP-150

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Ron O'Brien (0017245)
Prosecuting Attorney

Denise L. DePalma (0063233) (COUNSEL OF
RECORD)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 525-6625
Fax: (614) 525-6012
Email: ddepalma@franklincountyohio.gov

*COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE FRANKLIN
COUNTY BOARD OF DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES*

Russell S. Bensing (0010602)
1360 East Ninth Street, Suite 600
Cleveland, OH 44114
Phone: (216) 241-6650
Email: rbensing@ameritech.net

*COUNSEL FOR OHIO ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT*

Mary Jane McFadden (0005777) (COUNSEL
OF RECORD)

Joseph C. Winner (0019246)
McFadden & Winner
175 South Third Street, Suite 200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 221-8868
Email: m_mcfadden@earthlink.net
jcwinner@earthlink.net

*COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT MICHAEL
GYUGO*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	2
I. The Consequences of a Criminal Conviction.	2
II. Expungement.....	4
A. Expungement in Ohio.	4
B. Court interpretations of the expungement statute.	5
III. Application to the Fact of this Case.....	6
A. The applicable statutes unambiguously provide that Gyugo was not required to disclose his expunged conviction.	6
B. The expungement statutes should not be interpreted to require the applicant to determine whether an offense “bears a direct and substantial relationship to the position for which the person is being considered.”	7
C. The expungement statutes should not be interpreted to allow a person to be discharged for “dishonesty” for not disclosing an expunged conviction protected by R.C. §2953.33.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ohio Neighborhood Fin., Inc. v. Scott</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 536, 2014-Ohio-2440, 13 N.E.3d 1115...	6
<i>Sears v. Weimer</i> , 143 Ohio St. 312, 55 N.E.2d 413 (1944)	6
<i>State ex rel. Gains v. Rossi</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 620, 622, 1999-Ohio-213, 716 N.E.2d 204	6
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 75 Ohio St. 3d 636, 639, 1996-Ohio-440, 665 N.E.2d 669	5
<i>State v. Simon</i> , 87 Ohio St. 3d 531, 533, 2000-Ohio-474, 721 N.E.2d 1041	5

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §862.....	2
R.C. §2929.11(A).....	4
R.C. §2953.31	5
R.C. §2953.33(B).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. §2953.36	4
R.C. §4762.06	6
R.C. 2953.32	7
R.C. 2953.37	7
R.C. 3319.292	7

Other Authorities

Civil Impact of Criminal Convictions under Ohio Law, http://civicohio.org , last accessed September 30, 2016.	2
Creation and Validation of the Ohio Risk Assessment System, Final Report, pages 49-62, http://www.ocjs.ohio.gov/ORAS_FinalReport.pdf , last accessed 9/30/16.....	4

Emsellem, *New Model State Policies Improve Employment Opportunities for People with a Criminal Record* 4 (2010), available at <http://www.nelp.org/page/-/SCLP/2010/ModelStateHiringProtections.pdf?nocdn=1> 3

Heller, Joseph, *Catch-22* 8

Holzer, Raphael, and Stoll, *Perceived Criminality, Criminal Background Checks, and the Racial Hiring Practices of Employers*, *Journal of Law and Economics* 49.2 (2006): 451, 453–454, <http://www.irp.wisc.edu/publications/dps/pdfs/dp125402.pdf>, last accessed 4/8/16 3

Rodriguez, Michelle N., and Maurice Emsellem, “65 Million ‘Need Not Apply’: The Case for Reforming Criminal Background Checks for Employment,” New York: National Employment Law Project, March 2011, http://www.nelp.org/content/uploads/2015/03/65_Million_Need_Not_Apply.pdf 3

Soc’y for Human Res. Mgmt., *Background Checking: Conducting Criminal Background* 3
